

No. 18-935

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MICHELLE MONASKY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOMENICO TAGLIERI,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOAN S. MEIER  
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL  
EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS  
PROJECT AND THE GEORGE  
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY  
LAW SCHOOL  
2000 G Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
(202) 994-2278

ANDREW A. ZASHIN  
CHRISTOPHER R. REYNOLDS  
AMY M. KEATING  
ZASHIN & RICH CO., L.P.A.  
950 Main Avenue, 4th Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 696-4441

AMIR C. TAYRANI  
*Counsel of Record*  
MELANIE L. KATSUR  
KELLAM M. CONOVER  
SHANNON U. HAN  
CHARLOTTE A. LAWSON  
CLAIRE L. CHAPLA  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
atayrani@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
TREATY AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN REVIEWING THE DISTRICT COURT’S HABITUAL- RESIDENCE DETERMINATION FOR CLEAR ERROR .....	19
A. The Statutorily Recognized Need For Uniform Interpretation Of The Convention Supports <i>De Novo</i> Review .....	19
B. Longstanding Appellate Practice Supports <i>De Novo</i> Review .....	21
C. Appellate Courts’ Institutional Advantages Support <i>De Novo</i> Review .....	22
D. The Sixth Circuit’s Reasoning In Applying Clear-Error Review Is Not Persuasive .....	26

II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SHARED PARENTAL INTENT CAN BE ESTABLISHED WHERE THE PARENTS ARE NOT ACTUALLY IN AGREEMENT.....	28
A. Text And Context Support An Actual-Agreement Requirement.....	29
B. Requiring Actual Agreement Accords With The Convention’s Objects And Purposes .....	33
1. An Actual-Agreement Requirement Facilitates Prompt Resolution Of Return Petitions.....	34
2. An Actual-Agreement Requirement Protects Infants And Prevents Forum-Shopping .....	37
3. An Actual-Agreement Requirement Is Essential To Protect Children Born Into Domestic Violence.....	42
C. Requiring Actual Agreement Accords With The Decisions Of Courts In Other Contracting States.....	45
III. A.M.T. WAS NOT HABITUALLY RESIDENT IN ITALY UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW OR HABITUAL-RESIDENCE TEST.....	49
CONCLUSION .....	55
ADDENDUM: Treaty and Statutory Provisions	
Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89 .....	1a
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 22 U.S.C. §§ 9001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A v. A</i> , [2013] UKSC 60 (UK) .....	17, 24, 43, 46, 47
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	4, 15, 17, 29, 33, 34, 45
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985) .....	29, 30
<i>AR v. RN</i> , [2015] UKSC 35 (UK) .....	47, 48
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	32
<i>In re Bates</i> , No. CA 122-89 (U.K. E.W.H.C. 1989) .....	30
<i>Beirsto v. Cook</i> , 2018 NSCA 90 (Can. N.S. C.A.) .....	48
<i>Berezowsky v. Ojeda</i> , 765 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>C. v. C.</i> , [1995] C.S.I.H. 17 (Scot.) .....	47
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	54
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	15, 20, 23

<i>Cruse v. Chittum</i> , [1974] 2 All E.R. 940 (Eng. Fam. Div.).....	16, 31
<i>D.W. v. Dir.-Gen., Dep't of Safety</i> , [2006] 34 Fam. L.R. 656 (Austl. Fam.) .....	17, 42, 46
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	16, 21, 22, 24, 30
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21, 32
<i>Hanna B</i> , No. s2008/743 (Fin. Sup. Ct. Nov. 17, 2008) .....	17, 47
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 392 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Indyka v. Indyka</i> , [1967] 3 W.L.R. 510 (HL).....	31
<i>In re J (A Minor) (Abduction: Custody Rights)</i> , [1990] 2 AC 562 (HL) .....	47
<i>Koch v. Koch</i> , 450 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22, 24
<i>L.K. v. Dir.-Gen.</i> , [2009] HCA 9 (Austl.) .....	17, 45
<i>Larbie v. Larbie</i> , 690 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>LCYP v. JEK</i> , [2015] HKCA 407 (H.K. C.A.).....	24
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	4

<i>Maxwell v. Maxwell</i> , 588 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15, 22
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	19, 22
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	16, 27
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 240 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , No. 16A557 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2016) .....	11
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20, 22, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31
<i>Murphy v. Sloan</i> , 764 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Nicolson v. Pappalardo</i> , 605 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	2, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	15, 16, 19, 21, 23, 26
FamC (TA) 046252/04 <i>Ploni v. Almonit</i> [2005] (not reported, 13.1.05) (Isr.).....	48
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	49
<i>Robert v. Tesson</i> , 507 F.3d 981 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11, 15, 22
<i>Ruiz v. Tenorio</i> , 392 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22



<i>S.K. v. K.P.</i> , [2005] 3 N.Z.L.R. 590 (N.Z.) .....	46
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Satu B v. Andrew A</i> , No. 824 (Fin. Sup. Ct. Apr. 12, 2011) .....	47
<i>Silverman v. Silverman</i> , 338 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003).....	22, 24, 25, 43
<i>Taglieri v. Monasky</i> , 767 F. App'x 597 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	16, 20, 25, 27
<i>TLMP v. AWP</i> , [2013] CSOH 40 (Scot.).....	47
<i>Tsarbopoulos v. Tsarbopoulos</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (E.D. Wash. 2001) .....	43
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	16, 23
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 908 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1990).....	13
<b>Treaties and Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1185 .....	51
22 U.S.C. § 9001 .....	2, 5, 15, 19, 21
22 U.S.C. § 9003 .....	5, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1

The Hague Convention Concerning the Powers of Authorities and the Law Applicable in Respect of Protection of Infants, Oct. 5, 1961, 658 U.N.T.S. 144 .....	30
The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89 .....	1, 4, 5, 15, 18, 30, 34, 38, 41
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, Pub. L. No. 100-300, 102 Stat. 437 (1988) .....	1, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Paul R. Beaumont & Peter E. McEleavy, <i>The Hague Convention on International Child Abduction</i> (1999) .....	26, 37, 41, 42, 46
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) .....	30
Hague Conference on Private International Law:	
Acts and Documents of the Ninth Session (Protection of Minors) (1960) .....	31, 33
M.W. de Steiger, <i>Rapport Explicatif</i> .....	31, 33
Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session (Child Abduction) (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
Adair Dyer, <i>Report on International Child     Abduction by One Parent     ('Legal Kidnapping')</i> .....	40, 43
Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report</i> .....	4, 18, 26, 27, 30, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42

<i>Procès-verbaux et documents de travail de la première commission:</i>	
<i>Procès-verbal No. 7</i> .....	35
<i>Procès-verbal No. 11</i> .....	35
<i>Conclusions and Recommendations and Report of Part I of the Sixth Meeting of the Special Commission on the Practical Operation of the 1980 Hague Child Abduction Convention and the 1996 Hague Child Protection Convention (2011)</i> .....	
	43
<i>Conclusions and Recommendations of the Fifth Meeting of the Special Commission to Review the Operation of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction (2006)</i> .....	
	35
<i>Conclusions and Recommendations of the Seventh Meeting of the Special Commission on the Practical Operation of the 1980 and 1996 Hague Conventions (2017)</i> .....	
	35
<i>Overall Conclusions of the Special Commission of October 1989 on the Operation of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction (1989)</i> .....	
	25, 39
<i>Report of the Second Special Commission Meeting to Review the Operation of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction (1993)</i> .....	
	35, 36

S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-11 .....	4
Trib. per i Minorenni dell' Emilia Romagna in Bologna, 20 novembre 2017, n. 1337/17 (It.).....	55
Trib. per i Minorenni di Milano, 19 marzo 2019, n. 535/19 (It.).....	55
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Hague Int'l Child Abduction Convention; Text &amp; Legal Analysis,</i> 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986).....	3, 4, 38, 40
Uniform Child-Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act, 9 U.L.A. (1999) .....	41
